

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), BlackRock Financial Management Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Maiden Lane, LLC (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Trust Company of the West and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Neuberger Berman Europe Limited (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), Invesco Advisors, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), LBBW Asset Management (Ireland) plc, Dublin (intervenor), ING Bank fsb (intervenor), ING Capital LLC (intervenor), ING Investment Management LLC (intervenor), Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and its affiliated companies (intervenor), AEGON USA Investment Management LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON Financial Assurance Ireland Limited, Transamerica Life International (Bermuda) Ltd., Monumental Life Insurance Company, Transamerica Advisors Life Insurance Company, AEGON Global Institutional Markets, plc, LIICA Re II, Inc., Pine Falls Re, Inc., Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, Stonebridge Life Insurance Company, and Western Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio (intervenor), Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), Prudential Investment Management, Inc. (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

**Index No. 651786-2011**

**Kapnick, J.**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY  
THE COURT SHOULD NOT EXCLUDE CERTAIN EVIDENCE  
AND TESTIMONY FROM TRIAL**

WARNER PARTNERS, P.C.  
Kenneth E. Warner  
950 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor  
New York, New York 10022  
(212) 593-8000

GIBBS & BRUNS LLP  
Kathy D. Patrick (*pro hac vice*)  
Robert J. Madden (*pro hac vice*)  
Scott A. Humphries (*pro hac vice*)  
Kate Kaufmann Shih  
1100 Louisiana, Suite 5300  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 650-8805

*Counsel for the Institutional Investors, Intervenor-Petitioners*

DECHERT LLP

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. OBJECTORS’ MOTION TO EXCLUDE “UNSWORN TESTIMONY” BY COUNSEL SHOULD BE DENIED. ....	1
II. OBJECTORS’ MOTION TO EXCLUDE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE FROM THE INSTITUTIONAL INVESTORS WITH REGARD TO THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE DENIED. ....	1
III. OBJECTORS’ MOTION TO EXCLUDE REFERENCES TO THE DECISION BY ABSENT CERTIFICATEHOLDERS NOT TO OBJECT TO THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE DENIED. ....	3
CONCLUSION.....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Cary Oil Co. v. MG Refining &amp; Mktg., Inc.</i> , 257 F. Supp. 2d 751 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	2
<i>Cowen v. Paddock</i> , 17 N.Y.S. 387 (1st Dep’t 1891) .....	4 n.5
<i>Cox v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 105193/2000, 2006 WL 6554176 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. July 19, 2006) .....	4
<i>In re Donte W.</i> , 99 A.D.3d 490 (1st Dep’t 2012) .....	1
<i>Lasker v. Kanas</i> , No. 103557/2006, 2007 WL 3142959 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Sept. 26, 2007).....	4 n.5
<i>Michels v. Phoenix Home Life Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 95/5318, 1997 WL 1161145 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Jan. 7, 1997).....	4
<i>People v. Moreno</i> , 70 N.Y.2d 403 (1987) .....	1 n.2
<i>Sanchez v. Manhattan &amp; Bronx Surface Transit Operating Auth.</i> , 170 A.D.2d 402 (1st Dep’t 1991) .....	1 n.2
<i>Senn v. Scudieri</i> , 165 A.D.2d 346 (1st Dep’t 1991) .....	1 n.2
<i>State of N.Y. v. Keds Corp.</i> , No. 93 Civ. 6708(CSH), 1994 WL 97201 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 1994).....	4
<i>Valenzuela v. City of N.Y.</i> , 59 A.D.3d 40 (1st Dep’t 2008) .....	1 n.2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
4 Newberg on Class Actions § 11:43 (4th ed.) .....	4 n.5
